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l° WLSLIDLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR - DISCREPARCY lN PROOF
ACIDS AND SOLIDS - PREVIOUS RECORD - 15 DAYS! onPBNblOW

In the Matter of DlSClpllnary )

Proce dings agalnat . o ) ‘
ADA DEGEN L . CONCLUSIONS
328 32nd Street . . DK : AND ORDER
Union City, N. J. . ‘ _ ) o |

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-69, issued by the )
" Board of Commissioners of the City
of Union City. I )

T e

George R. Sommer, Esq.; Attorney for Defendant- Licensee.
Gaylord R. Hawkins, Esq., Appearlng for Department of
Alcohollc ‘Beverage Contxol

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

The licensee. ‘has entered a'ﬁlea bf non vult to the follow-
1ng charg ; « .

"On or about March 13, 1944, you possessed illicit alcoholic
beverages at your licensed premises, viz. A/SLh guart
bottle labeled 1Calvert Reserve Blended Whl:ﬁey 86.8 Prooft:
and a 4/5th quart: bottle labeled 'Lord Calvert Blended
.- Whiskey 86.8 Proof', which bottles contained alcoholic
.beverages not genuine as labeled; such poagesalon,bclny:in:;.L
~.VLolat10n of R. S 33:1-50.1 L ‘ RIS

- On-March 13,1944, an agent of the Federal Alcchol Tax
Unlt seized the two bottles in question. The Federal agent likewise
seized an unopenad bottle labeled "Lord Calvert" for purposes of .
wcomparnson Analysis showed that the questioned bottles were, short.
in proef, high in acid content and deilolenu in solids when compdrcd
with genuine samples. S ,

. The llcenqep denies tha* the . alleveu violation took place
as the result of any act of her own and, ~L00rdlﬂé to her statement,
is at a loss to understand when or how:the violation actually A

- occurred. As repeatedly pointed out, the licensee .is responsible
for any "refillsth found upon the llcengpd p*cmlses Rc dea+ta,~
,jBullPtln 596 Item 11, S :

Tag llcensee hab a pTlOT conv1ctxon.‘ On Ewbruary 5, 1942
her license was suspended for five days by the Board of Commissioners
- of Union thy‘ upon her plea of guilty to sdle during prohibited
. hours. Because of this previous record, a greater panalty must be -
1mposeda I will, therefox@, suspend her Llcensu for a purloa of. flf—
teen days.

Acco;d;ngly, 1t lo,_Oﬁ thls ?lst d y4af April,.1944,,
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ORDERED that Plcnary Retail Consumption License C-69,
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Unicn City to -
Ada Degen, for premises 328 32nd Street, Union City, be and the same
1s hereby suspended for a period of fifteen (15) days, commencing
at 3:00 AM. May 1,0 1944 and terminating at 3:00 A.M. May 16, 1944.

"~ ALFRED E. DRISCOLL,
Commissioner

Qe DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHCLIC BEVERAGES TO MINORS,
IN VIOLATION OF R. S. 33:1-77 AND RULE I OF STATE REGULATICNS
NO. 20 - PREVIQUS RECCRD - 20 DAYS' SUSPENSION. -~

In the Matter of Disciplinary 3

Proceedings against .
SILVER STAR CAPF INC CONCLUSIONS
452 Market Street ) AND' ORDER
Paterson, N. J, )

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-

tion License C-196, issued by the )

Becard of Alccholic Beverage Control
of the City of Paterson.

-t mem am e mm e e cem eee aee e e e s e e em e

James J. Murner, qu , Attorney for Defendant-Licensee.
Milton H. Cooper, Esq., Appearing for Department of Alooaollc
N : , . Bev>“awe Lonbrol :

BY THE COMMISSICNER:

The def@ndant Was chaiged thh oelllng alcohollo beverdg
“on January 29, 1944 and on dates prior thgreto to two minors, in
violation of R. S. 33:1-77 and Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20.

The two. minor in question are n;ncte&n dnﬂ olghteen years.
of age, respectively.  They both testified that’ on Tunuafy 29 1944,
they were served alcohollc be veragﬂs by the MANE g ger, ‘or pwrsmn in-
charge, of the licensed premises:  Both minors were in unifdrm at the
time and they further testified that they had bnen ser vwd alcohollc
beverages on orev1ou¢ occaslons.

-~ _.The licenseec, through its’ manapcr'~o“ ‘persof in vha“go of
its licensed premises; admits. that on Januury 29, 1944‘ wo minors, .
accompanied by a third.companion, came to-its’ place of bud1n~ 58 and
that they were served with a Carstairs and-'coke; a’ becr arid u‘\tréh"
beer. mhe party making the service-explaired that oné of the &1ﬂO“S,
Vincent __, was served Carstairs, the other ‘mincr; Alfred_ 5
with beer and the third cne in the party was served with birch beer.
He further stated that on a-ppeviou§-ogga;La “he had 1a4u1¢ea of
Vincent -.__as to his age and that he was advised he was over
twenty-one years of age. . The other mindr was ppaw ntlj never asked
his age, nor is it: contended by the ]1cenqec hat 1ther of the
mincrs was ever asked to sign a card or statement ‘be to his unu,_

It was suggested during the course of thp hearing that the
two minors appeared. to be over- twenty-one jwara of ape and appa rently
the licensee relies upon nc defense other than the inguiry and general
appearance of the minors. In Re Wooby, Bulletin 606, Item 6, and in
subsequent decisions, I stated that a licensec must comply with all
provisions of R. S. 33:1-77 in order to defend itself successfully
against the charges of selling to minors.
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The 1nquant case 1is agg avaueu by the fact that the licen-
see has a previous conviction against it for the same offense. KHe
Silver Star Cafe, Inc., Bulletin 586, Item 5. In that case as in
the instant one, the licensee apparently chose to rely upon the
judgment of its manager, or omployces, as to the ages of 1its custo-
mers. It i1s suggested that .in the future it change it"praotlou in
this regard, lest some more drastic punlshment be meted out. I find
defendant guilty as charged and will impose a penalty of twenty -days!'

suspension.

hecordingly, it is, om this 21st duy of April, 1944,

ORDERED that Plenar v Retail Consumption License €-196
issued by the Board of Alcoholic 3everogb Control of the City of
Paterson to Silver Star Cafe, Inc., for premises 452 Market Street,
Paterson, be and the same is nernby SU8 punu@d for a perlou of twpnty
(z0) Qays, commencing at 3:00 A. M. April 28, 1944 and Lerw1n8t1ng
at 3:00 A. M. May 18, 1944. .

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL,
Comnissioner

3. DIS CIDLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TC¢ = -
MEMBERS OF THE ARﬂhD FORCES DURING PROHIBITED HOUIb,.T& VICLAT "LON
OF LOCAL ORDINANCE -~ SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO PLRSON“‘:‘
ACTUALLY OR APPARENTLY INTOXICATED, IN VIGLATION OF RULE 1 QOF
STATE REGULATIONS NO. 20 - LICE N%ﬂ SUSPENDED FOR BnLANCL :0F TERM.

In the Mattfer of Disciplinary
Pryceedings against

WILLIAM P. HcCRORY,
117 South Mississippi Avenue,
Atlantic City, New Jersey,

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-236 issued by the
Board of Commissioners of the
City of Atlesntic City.

)
)
)
)
)
)

Lleon Leonard, Hsq., Attorney for Defendsnt. o
Milton H. Cooper, Esg., Appearing for Duga"tment'of Alcoholic
Beverage Control. e T

BY THE COMMISSIONER:
Defendant pleaded non vult to the 1 i?ow1ng cha ges:

"l. On Moanday, March 27, 1944, after 1:00 A.M. and b“fDLO
9:00 A.M., you sold, served and delivered and allowed, per-
mitted and suffered the service and delivery of alccoholic
beverages to persons wearing the uniform of one of the armed -
forces of the United States of America, viz., the United
States Army, in violation of an Ordinance, adopted by the .
Board of Commissicners of the City of Atlantic Clty, on
August 11, 1938, as amended by Section 1 of an Ordinance
adopted b] 551d Board on warha "y 10, J)A4 ‘ S

2. On the occasion aiOresalaj-you sola SH?ved and~delivereds”
and allowed, permitted and suffered the serviece and delivery. .
of alocholic beverages to Private Herman --- and Private Paul ——-,
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persons actually or apparently 1ntox1pated and allowed,
permitted and suffered the consumption of llCOhOllC '
beverages by such persons on the licensed premises, in
violation of Rule 1 of State Regulafloqs No. PO n

The file herein discloses that or March 27, 1944, at ap-
prOY1mately 3:00 AM., two members of the military pollCO entered
defendant's premises and saw four soldiers in uniform, who were
‘drinking alcoholic beverages. The file shows that after 1:00 A.M.
on the morning in questlon, three of these servicemen had hailed a

- cab and, after inguiring of the driver where they could purchase
alcoholic beverages after liours, were taken to defendant'!s premises.
The file further shows that the two serv1cemen mcntioned in charge
(4) were actually int OYlC&tLd .

_ . In atuemp+ed mltngatlon defendant allegbs that the VTOld—
tlon was an. error of judgment and not an intentional error made with
the desire to evade the law. I am convinced, however, that the
violation of the curfew regulations. was a deliberate act on’ the paTt
of the Llcensee._

As to penalty Defendant:has no prior record. That is

- the only reason which prompts me to refrain from revoking the license
because of these very serious violations. I have repeatedly said =~
that I will enforce the curfeW‘regulatlons adopted by man101pal¢t1c3~
at the request of cur military authorities, and that sales to intoxi-
cated members of the military forces congtltubc not only a serious
violation . but also an unpatriotic act.’ Under all the circumstances
of this case, I shall suspend the license for the balance of its term.

Accordingly, it is, on this 215t day- of April, 1944,

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption llconse C-236,
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Atlantic City to
William P. McCrory for premises 117 South Mississippi Avenue, :
Atlantic City; be and the same is hereby suspended for the balance of
its term, effectlve at 12:01 A.M. on ApTLl 28, ]944 ,

ALFRED E. UBISCOLL
Comm;ssloner

Lo MORAL TURPITUDE - CRIME OF RAPE‘IVVOLVES MGRAL TURPITUDE

DISQUALIFICATIDN - APPLIPATIUN TO.- LIFT - GUOD CONDUCT FOR MORP 5
THAN FIVE YEARS LAST PAST AND NOT CONTRARY TO PUBLIC INTEREST -
APPLICATION TO LIFT GRANTED.

In the Matter of an Application- )

ta Remove Disqualification be-. . - . -~ - ..
cause of a Conviction, Purouant B R - CONCLUBIONS
to R. S. 33 l 31 2 : S ) : ~AND ORDER

Caae No 329

BY THE COMMISSIONLR

Petltloner'o eriminal record includes a convmctlon, in |,
April 1932, of the crime of consplracy to rob and, in December 1933,
a conviction for forcible rape. On the first conviction, pe+1tloner
was sentenced. to..probation for. five years: and, on. the second convic-
tion, to an indeterminate jaill term, and. paroled in :Qctcber.1934..
Sinece. the lattér date, petitiocner!s.criminal: fingerprint.returns:
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disclose no convictions and: the chief of polide. of the municipality
in which petitioner has resided for many yearc advmsas thdf "there
are no charﬁeg p@ndlnﬂ" against him. .. : . e

The c¢rime of rape of which'pp*i+iéner was convicted in
December: 1933, invelves the element: oP mor vl turpitude.  Re-Case
Ho. 259, Bulletln 566, Item 9. O U

: Slnce hid release from prison in. Qctober 1934, pstitioner
has brrn varlously employed but, in the main, as a truck driver. In
Soptgmbur 1940 he enlisted in the United States Army and:remained in

service until March 194j, when he was given an honorable medlcal
discharge. After a recuperative perLOQ of many months, petitioner
has recently secured employment as a. truck driver for a wholesale .

.Vllquor coricern. A : : o - .

Petltloner )roduc@d as .character W1an ses two rpput ble
‘businessmen and a munlalpal employee,; all of whom have know
petltloner for upwards of five years. They testified that petltloner
is a res pacte member of his community, is married and that he i
. sober-and industrious. I am satisfied from the entire recordAthat
" petitioner has been law-abiding for more than five yzars last past
and that his associlation with the alcoholic beverage industry will
not be detrimental to ths public interest. I snull therefore, grant
’petition :r's reguest to be.relieved of the dlgquallflcatlon result-
ing from his aforesaid convictions. See R. S. 35:1-31.2, ..

Accordlng*y, it lb, on this 24th day of April, 1944,

ORDERED that pe tltlongr' tatutory ul“QUd]lll“dthH be—
cause of the convictions described hoveln be, and the same is hgreby
lifted in accordance with the provisions cf R. S. 33: l 31.~.

'ALFRED E. DRISCOLL,
Commissioner

5. . DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS SALE OF ALCOHOLIC dEVbRAGM‘ TO,MINORS,
IN VIOLATION OF R. S. 33: l 77 AND RULP 1 OF ST~TE REGULATIONS
NO. 20 - 10 DAYS' SUSPENSION. _ S

In the HMatter of D1301p]1nary
Proceedings against : .
CONCLUSIONS
PRINCE TAVERN, INC., AND CRDER
& Prince Street, S

Paterson, 1, New Jersey,

Holder of Plenary Retall Consump-
tion License C-339 issued by the
Board of Alcoholic Bevoerage Cont“ol
of the Clty of Pau<rson.

TN ~— S’ ~— ~—r ~—

Prince T vern, Inc,, oy Ernest voralio, President.
Milton H. Cocper, Esq., Appearing for Department of a‘uohoLlc
Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

Defendant pleaded not gullty to charges alleging that on
March 12, 1944, and on divers days prior thereto, it sold and served
to, and permitted the consumption of ulcoholic beverages by, two nin-
ors on its licensed premises, in violation of R. 8. 33:1-77 and Rule 1
of State Regulations No. 20.
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' ' A sailor, 18 years of age, and a soldier, 19 years of -age,
t&qtlfl*d that on the evening of March 12, - 1944, dt'about'lOdOU.P.N.y
they visited defendant's premises with two- 51rls, who are not
mentioned in the charges. The sailor testified that a waltress
served  a drink of "Carstair's and coke' to himself and a similar
drink to the soldier.. The soldier testified that they ordered "four
Carstair's and soda," which were %roughL to their table by the wait-
ress who had obtained the drinks from the bartender. The sailor
testifiled a*noﬂthat,'prior”tO'his-discharg from the Merchant Marine
in June 1943, he had been twice served with- qlCOhOLl“vUb76r¢géSfin
the*licensed premi es by th@‘gamg ba“andﬂra ' e

Oﬂ Lchall o uefnndant, tnﬁ 1@1tr s testified thatshe

-

d;d not serve either of -the minore on March 1z, ¢)44,-Qnd that-in

fact she had never seen them inthe place. She mﬂmlbqu, however, that
she was on duty from 6:00 P.M. on March 12, 1944, until 3:00 o'clock
the following morning, and that she was" tht cnly waitress cmployed
by defendant. The barteénder testified that he D“Fan his vmployment

‘at the Prince Tavern .in November 1943, and that he did not’ Serve

elther of the boys on the . évening of -March 12. FErnest Varallo, the
President of defendant LoerPathH, testified that he was tcn01ng bar

in the licensed premilses on the evening of March 12, and that he did

i

f not see. eif}er -of “the miners. He admitted that tha bortender was
also on ¢ uLy at the same time, and ‘that the waitress was plcklng up

Arinks-at the baw and fb&1;o Lnemtto Lh@'taplﬁb in the uOOuhS which
have a four-foot pdftlilon,~ e e o ' '

" In view of the positive ”VIQCﬁCp of “the minors, who appar-
ently moulu have no motlve for committing perjury in this case, 1 am
satisfied bnat they vere served Wlth “ahd permitited to congume, alco-

+holic beveruges on defnndwnf's premises on the evening of March

12, 1944 Tho testimony produced by defendént 1s not auffibicrt”to
raise any serious doubt in iy mind as to the truth of the minors
testimony, @ oncafnlng the svrv1bc onn that evening. There is no a¢le—
gation in the ba e - that any attempt was made to comply with the pro-
visions of R, 5. 33:1-77. I find, however, that the proof is not

clesufficient. ot “stablibh the salp of dlCOhO’JP beverdges to the sailor

orany. date LILOl te March 12,1944,  The bartender nao'nuu'gmployed
in the licensed premises until November 19@), and these sules are
alleged to have been made prior to June 1943. Under _»ll the circum-
stances, I find defendant guilty of the Clde€S'er errea 1n‘uo far
as S@id charges rcldpc to mavch 12, 1944. : - . S

S @nd the
'f for =

There appear to be no aggravating c1rbumstan
licensec has no prlOi record. T shail suup nd ;ib 1Lbl
period of ten days. S

Accordingly, it is, on 1 this 21s *id@jjof?April3f1944;fﬁ*

ORDERED that plvngrv Tbt&;l COnS umptlow llcenb 16;3*9, 1ss—
ued by the Board of alcoholic Beverage Contirol of the blty of
Paterson to Prince Tavern, Inc., for premises & Prihce Street,
Paterson, be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (lO) aays, com~
?fnﬁlng at 3 OO A.M Jayv 19&4, 3nd tcrnlnutllg "t 3 OO A i May 11,

Qhdpo . - T o

i
Lo '

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL,
- Commissioner
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEDDlNub —~ PERMITTING GAMELING ON LICENSED
PREMISES, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 7 OF STATE REGULATIONS HO. 20 -
PREVICUS ﬁLCURD jO DAYS'Y SUSPENSION.

In the Matter of Dl%Clpllnary )

Proceedings agasinst ‘ )
JOHN REVALLO, ; e
t/a JOHN REVA LLO‘S LAFE ) CONCLUSIONS

1201 Mechanic Street, o  AND ORDER
Camden, New Jersey, :

S p——

Holder of Plenary Retaill Consump-
tion License C-14 issued by the
Municipal Board of Alcoholic.
Beverage Control 01 tne City OT ,
Camden. ‘ ‘ ) ]

m emm e e s e e e s e e e s, me e e

S

John Revallo, Pro se.
Edward F'. Hodges, Esq., Appearing for Departument of Alcohollc
S ' ‘ Beverage Control. S

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

|

Defendant pléads guilty to the following charge:

. "On March 18, 1944, you did allow, permit und suffer gdmbling,

- te wit, tbe playing of a card ﬁam@ called 'Poker, for monoy, .
on’ your 71censed D;LPISGS, in violation of State Regulatiors '
No. 20, Rule 7. o

- On the afternoon in question, 1nvebt1gators of the Alco-
hollo Bevorage Control Department entered the licensed premises -
-arcund 3:00 P.M. The licensee was behind the bar at the time, anhd at
a table dlr ctly in front of the bar the agents observed six men’
playing "Poker" and two or thres other men standing by watching the
game. After porhlttln the game to go on for a few mlnutes,vtheﬂ
agcntb made their ldentity known, stopped the game and seized two one-
dollar bills and a deck of cerds for evidence. Only one of the play-
ers ldentified hLmself,-ne being a son-in-law of the licens nca"

The l1cunvve, in a signed statemcnt, admitted that he had
allowed his patrons to gamble on the premilses. He further stated to
the investigators that business had not been too good and that he had
refrained from auv151ng them to cease playlng for iear of loslnb

.thelr patronaé

The iLconsno has three prior convictions against him.  In
March 1939 (Re Revallo, Bulletin 362, Item 1) his license was suspend-
ed for ten days because of a Fair Trade violation. -In 1939 his 1li-~
cense WQS“suspended for five days by the local issuing au+h0r1tles for
possessing four bottles of off-proof ligquor. In March 1942 (Re
Revallo, Bulletin 499, Item 6) his license was suspended oi"ht'days
for making a false answer in an application and for aelllné during
prohibited hours in violation of the Jocal crdinance. The licensee
must certainly realize that continued violations demonstrate his un-
fitness to hold a license. His statement to the Investigators that,
if leniency is shown in this case, there will be no further viocia tlunu
1s not convinecing.

-

" The defendant's cafe is located near the ﬂlpyw,ﬂs whwrci
thousands of war workers are employed. No further comment is
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necessary other than to state that: 2llowing gambling of any nature

to exist 1n any licensed premises, and particularly in localities
of this nature, will continue to call for. the lmpOgl+LOH of drastic
penalties from this Department. I shell impose a suspension of
thirty days, with a warning to the licensec that Jny further viola-
tion of any nature will lead to a much more severe penalty.

Accordingl it is, on this Z4th day of April, 1944,
oy’ ) . .

ORDERED that plenary retall consumption license C-14,
issued by the Municipal Board of blcohollﬁ Beverage Control of the
City of Camden to John Revallo, t/a John Revallo's Cafe, for premi-
ses 1201 Mechanic Street, Pamdbu, be and the same 1s hereby suspended
for thirty (30) days commencing at 2:00 A M. May 1, 1944, and termin-
ating at 2:00 A.WM. May 31, 1944. ) o . EU

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL,
Commisslioner

7.  ELIGIBILITY - CRIVE OF LEWDNESS FOUND 70 INVOLVE MORAL TURPITUDE-
APPLICANT HELD INELIGIBLE TO HOLD 4 LICUOR LICENSE OR TO BE
EMPLOYED BY 4 LICENSEE IN THIS STATE.

Apf]l 25, 1944.

Re: Case No. 548

.t ... -Applicant secks a Jetnrmluatron as to. his eligibility to
be associated in. any capacity with the al«ohoLlo be veragu 1ndusury
in this state.

, On March 13, 1935, applicant, then 18 years of age, was
placed on probation for a period of two yesars by a judge of the - =
Court of Quarter Sessions following his convicticn of the crime of-
open lewdness, Again, on June 28, 1938, applicant was sentenced to
an indefinite  term in a state .reformatory by a judge of -a Court of -
Quarter Sessions, after being convicted of aszult and battery upon-.

. three young girls. Applicant spent. twenty-eilgnt days of a three

.months prison sentence, beginning June 30, 1943, in a county prison,
as a result of a conviction of:-gimple ubgdult»uﬂu battery comiltted
on a pOllbLWOHan 1n an aufemwb to oollclt hg¢ attention for immoral
pu“poses.~ . : . . I

: Wltlout det erﬂlnlng wh;uher the convictions for wssnult ond
battmry involve moral rufpluudn it has been determined that the
crime of lewdness ordinarily does involve moral turpitudc Applicant

has prcaelted no evidence xh1,¢ woula lead to a Qlllufbﬂb conclusion

It L&, tnwrefor . rhuommﬁﬂﬂfd'that dﬁpljbant be a&v1sed

. that, he is neither eligible tor hold & liquor license nor to be em- -
ployed by an alcon0¢1c,oevarav@ 11 censes. 1n this state. © = .. .

Clarence E. Krener,
. o - Attorpey C
APPROVED: . - - .. e I

ALFREED E. DRISCOLL,
Commissioner. - - . .
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DISCIPLLNARI PROC‘"DINGb = “‘Ln OF hLCOﬁOLJC BE VERAGEE DURING
PROHIBITED HOURS, IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL ORDINANCE AND dQLu 1 OF
STATE REGULATIONS NO. 38 - PB VLOUD RFCORD - 40 DAYS‘ QU PLVSION

LESS ‘5 FOR GUILTY PLLA

In the Matter of ULSClnllnary
Proceedings agdinst

14th WARD DQMOCRAT CLUb, lmu,,,

'CONCLUSIONS -

Camden, New Jersey, AND ‘ORDER

- Holder of Club Llcense,cBwé

)
)
2461 8. 7th Street, | )
o)
)

issued by the Municipal Board of ) |
Alecholic Beverage Control of the . S
City of Camden. ‘

- - [ —

N

J S

T

1/th Ward Democrat Club, Inc., Pro se. R
Edward F. Hodges, Esq., Appearing for Department of Alccholic
L Beverage Conurol.. , A

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

Defendant p1cads gu17ty Lo chdra@“ that it VJOluttQ a, mun1~
cipal ordinarce prohibiting sale of aiCQhOlLC ocveragcs on Sunday 5
and also violated Rule 1- oP ‘State Regulations No. 38 which plohiblts
retail sale of alcoholic beverages 1n or1q1uul coptalners on Sunday
for Ofi*prdeC congumption.

: The reportb of tno lﬂV@STlgatOPa of the D@partment of Axco—
holic Beverage Control QlS”lOa@ that, on Sunday, March 26, 1944, at’
about 2:00 P.M., they ooservcd a. man leave the dc!endant‘b promlﬂes-
with a package which was “ound to contain. two onc~iuart bottles. of
beer. Aﬂbhoru time thereaft the investigators, upon ente rlng the
bar room of the JlbpﬂuNd prenlsus, observed fouJ men drlnﬁlng beer,A

 As o pendlLy Fach of the cffenses charged herein carries
a q1n¢mum p@ﬂa‘ty of fafteor days. sus pension, making a. total suspen-.
sion of thirty. days. ‘Re_Healey, Bulletin. 600, Item 4. However,flﬂ_u
1937 ‘the local issuing uULhoJl+v suspended defenudnt's license for
twenty days after defendant had pleaded guilty. to.charges of selling
during prohJUL*ed hours on Sunuwy, sales to non~memuoru, and posses-.
sion' of slot mdchlnos.' dinée these violations cceurred more than six
years ago, T shall not ;ollow the usual practicv of a@usilng the pen-
alty: for a’ second’ Slmll&r offense. Unig all thu lecumSLanu“bf;I‘-'
shall” suspend defendant!s license, for .foity QdyS, less five days for.,
the plea, making a net sugpeéension of thirty-five days.

“Accordin 181y, iﬁ“iS;lon'ﬁhis'Qfﬁh'dag off Aprli 1944,

: \ O?DF ED that CJub 1QUan CB‘b'iSHUca,oy.f 1e MUHlul“al Boa"ﬂ

f Alcoholic Beverage Control’ of the City of Camden to Lith Ward .
Demoprat Club, Inc., Tor premises CR461 8. Tth Street, Camden, be | and
the same 1s hereby uspapQOq Tor tu:rvy ilV’ (35) days, commencing
2:00 AM. May 1, 1944, and terminating at 2:00 A.M. June 5, 1944.

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL,
Commissioner
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9. MORAL TURPITUDE - CRIME OF &£TROCIQOUS ASSAULT AND uﬂT‘b Y FOU&D
TO INVOLVE MORAL: TURPITUDE. )

DISQUALIWICATTON APPLICATION TO LIFT - GOOD CONDUCT FOR FIVE
YEARS LAST PAST AND NOT CONTRARY TU PUBLIC INTEREST - APPLICA-
TION TO LIFT GRANTED.

In the Matter of an Application

to Remove Disqgualification be- , o

cause of a Conviction, Pursuant ) . CONCLUSIONS

to R. 5. 33:1-31.Z. . AND ORDER -~
y)

Case No. 330.

U O

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

Petitioner, a Portuglese national, comes before me to 1ift
any dlsqu@lliloﬁinun that way exist by reason of his being conv1cted
of a crime. :

Petitioner testified that, in 1935, he served twenty-six
days of a thirty day sentence in a county penitentiary following
his conviction of the crime of atrocious assault and battery. The
criminal records regeiv >cd by the Department of Alcoholic Baverage
Control disclose no other conviction of crime. trocious as aul+

- and battery is'a crime 1nvolv1ng moral turpiﬁudy,

The petitioner, for a number of years since his conviction,
has been empleoyed in several licensed premises as a counterman. Hisg
explenation- for working for a liquor licensee was that he did not
know that he was dlsquallflud from so doing. Ignorance of the law
cannot excuse a person in criminal or disciplinary proc eedlngs."‘
Knowledge cof the law, however, is not a necessary ingredient of the

. good faith essential in rehabilitation proceedings Such as in the .
instant matter, Re Case No. 61, Bulletin 338, Item 2. .I shall
accept his explanation. '

mhr e Wltﬂebgeh, including a person who Pormerly worked
/ith petitioner, testified that they have known him for five or more
y ars and that he bears a good reputation as a Law—ablulng pbrgon.

I am satisfied, thereflore, that pctitjon T has'conduéted
himself in a laW~ublleg manner durlh“ five years immediately past
and that his association with the alcoholic beverage industry will
not be detrimental to the public interest. vConoequently,‘Iﬁshallj
1ift his -dis squalification which resulted by reason of his conviction
of the crime of atrociocus assault and battery. L

Accordingly, it is, on this 25th day. of April, 1944,

. ORDERED that petitioner's statutory &isqudlifiCdtion be-
cause of the conviction described herein be and the same 1s hereby
lifted in accordance with the provisions. of R. 8. 33:1- 31.Z. 1f
proper appllcatlon is made for an employment parmlt ne'pelmlt may
issue. : :

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL,
Commnilssioner
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10. DISCIPLINARY PBO”EEDIVGu - BEXERCISING THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES

OF THE LICENSE PRIOR TO ACOUIblIlUN OF SAME - ILLE AL blTUATION
wbRRh“TED - lO DAY ! SUSPLMDION

In the Mutter of DlSC]lenary
Procecklngs against : -

)
)
ANTHONY DE BISCO,
t/a SULPHUR SPRING TAVERN, )
Springfield Ave. & Rlver:lde Drlve,
ew Providence Township, 7 )
P, Oa'Berke ey H01gntu, N. J;,' )
Former Holder of PJcndwy Reuali CONCLUSIONS
Consumption License C-5 issued )
by the Township Committee of the
Township of NeW’PWUVdence. i )

. wm mm e eme s e ave em e e e e e o e e e am e e

AND ORDER

In the Matter of 01501pllnﬁrv
Procee lings against

R

EDITH DE BISCO and HMICHAEL AMODEQC,
t/a SULPHUR SPRING TAVERW,
Springtfield Ave. & B¢Vcr51de Drlve,
New Providence Township,

P. 0. Berkeley Heights, N. J.

Now Holders of P7cnary Retail
Consumntion License (-5 issued by
the Township Committee of tne
Towmship of New Providence

— e e s e mm ewe e eme ek o e e eme eee s o mm ame e

S~—r N~ S~ S N~

John L. Hughes, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensees.
Edward ¥. Ambrose, Esq., Appearlug Tor Department of A]cohollc
R . Beverage Ccntrol.

BY T”b POﬂMISSIONER:

LICQHSLLS; dth “9b1<co dnd Mlchapl Amodeo, have nleadea

prausSh Sl S ki )

"F om July 1, l)@,, and prior thereto, and unt

December 15, 1943, you, Michael Amodeo, cyer01ch the

Tights and pr1v11egﬂs of the successive plenary retall

Ponsumptlon licenses then being held by Anthony DeBisco
for premises on Springfield Avenve and Riverside Drive,

New Providence ”ounsbvp, New Jorqay, 1n VTOluthﬂ of

R. 5. 33 1«46

[

The- l“cﬂnvo was qv1t1naLly Lssued in th name of Anthony

‘DeBisco. It is-admitted thae for a period of time prior to the

original licensce's de a%h mlchxa] Amudco,'his nephew, was an undis-
closed partner in the Jltdﬂoed business. When the "front" situation
was first discovered by 1nvcut15abor“ oi this Department, proceedings
were instituted agains %t the said Anthony Delbiisco. Thereafter Anthony
DeBisco died on December 15, i)4J. The license, was extended te Edith
DeBisco as administratrix, and tﬂﬁfb¢xter trangiﬂrred to Edith DeBlSCO
and MlChueL Amodeo. Procecdings were then ln"ujinjiby this Departmont
egainst dth DeBwbﬂo and chnacl Amoduo.

-'mhc onky apparcnt reascn for the concealment' of the inter-

eqt of Amodec was that he had judgment creditors and feared that they
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might levy upon his interest in the business. It does not appear
that Amodeo was disqualified, at any time, from holding.a licénse.

he unlawful situation has been corrected by the transfer of the li-
cense to Fdith DeBisco and Michael Amodec. However, the Law has been
violated and, in view of all the facts, I must lmpose a minimum
penalty of ten days, which punishment shall be effective against the
transferees. Rule 2 of State Regulations No. 15.

Accordingly, it is, on this 25th day of April, 1944,

ORDERED that the disciplinary proceedinge instituted against
Anthony DeBisco be and the same are hereby nolle prossed; and 1t is

further

: ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license C-5, issued
by the Township Committee of the Township of New Providence to-
Anthony DeBisco and transferred during pendency of these proceedings
to BEdith DeBisco and Michael Amodeo for premises at Springfield Avenue
-and Riverside Drive, New Providence Township, be and the same 1s here-
by suspended for ten (10) days commencing at 3:00 A.M. May 1, 1944,
and terminating at 3:00 A.M. May 11, 1944. '

ALFRED L. DRISCOLL,
Commissioner

11. LICENSES - PUBLIC BUILDINGS - SALE OF LIQUOR IN A MUNICIPAL
BUILDING CONTAINING MUNICIPAL DEPARTHMENTS AND AGENCIES

DISAPPROVED.
April 25, 1944

~——==-Volunteer Fire Company
~~~~~~ s, New Jersey
Gentlemen:

I have your letter of April 19th stating that your organi-
zation wishes to apply for a Club Liccuse to dispenss alcoholic bever-
ages to its members and that the premises to be licensed arce situated
on the first floor of the municipal bullding in which other municipal
departments and agencies are located. '

-~
o

With respect te the above our Law (R. S, 33:1<42) provides:

"No sale of -alcoholic beverages shall be made 1n any public
buildings belonging to or under the control of the state or
any peclitical subdivision thcreoif except as to the national
guard as hereinbefore provided, and except as permitted by

the commissioner in epecificd cases and subject to rales and
regulations.” ' :

: True, the above Section while prohibiting, in deneral, thé 
issuance of liguor licenses for public buildings, allows the issuance
thereof in specified cases with wy permission. - I wish to state at the
outset that I ssriously doubt the wisdem of issuing a liguor license -
to & Volunteer Fire Company, the mewmbers of which are constantly -~
charged with the performance of duties involving the saféty of the
public. Aside from the above, how: opposed to the gale of

1. . - . - a0 ‘,. . . » - A o g . :
liguor in public buildings and osp 1 in & mnicipal building
containing the various municipal departments and agencies. . I am sure

o
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yoa will agree: that the sale of JJquor in‘a mmicipal building is
COutLary to sound public policy and might be a bad influence on the
entire CUmmunlty ‘ :

fhile I iully appreciate uhe POQpCTdLlV‘ spirit that moti-
vated your 1nqu1ry and am mindful of the splondld services pblIUPmPO
by Velunteer Fire Cumpdnles to thelr respective communltlcs, my ad-
vice is that your organization do not prosecute the matter further.

-

Very truly yours,

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL,
Commissioner

12, leCIDLINA X PROCEEDINGS -~ CHARGE OF. SELLING ALCOHOLIC

- BEVERAGES TO MINORS, IN VIOLATION OF R. 8. 33:1-77 AND RULE 1
COF STATE REGULAETOW NO. 20, DISMISSED - DEPART%“NT FAILED TO

. SUSTAIN T \5URDLN OF PQOOF _ _ . .

In the Matter of UlaC“JllI
Proceedings “g"lnsub

JACKIE CLARh o

t/a "JACKIE CLuRK‘b
- Routeé #6 and Two Br 1&5 s Road,
Caldwell Tovmshlp, o
P 0. Cu¢kw°li R.D., N. J.,

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

Holder of Pl enary Retail Conbump—
tion License C-13 issued by the
Township bomm1ttee of the. iownship
of Cald well ' . C

.——....—......_._...._._..._._-._.._..._...—-

Sldney leanai, psq., Attornev for Defendant 1iveno@e.'
Edward F. Ambrose, Esqg.. B ApueurLDg for Department of Alcohollc
c : Beverage Contrel. :

vBY Tﬂm COMMI QIUN
Delendant hau pleaded not gullty to the follow1nb bnarges.

- oni, On Saturday nJght January 15, l9w4, you solu a‘co—, _
holic beverages at your licensed premises to Lawrence. ===,
Joseph'---- and Thomas ----, minors, in violation of ‘
R. S. 33:1-77

" M2, . On the aforesaid occasion, you sold, served and de—‘.

- livered, and allowed, permitted and suiiered the sérvice
and delivery of alcoholic beverages at your licensed prem-
ises to Lawrence »———, Jdoseph —---, and Thom&s —---, .persons
under -the age of twenty-one (21) ycars and allowed, . per-

‘mitted and suffered the consumption of alCOhOllC bevera es
‘by such perscns upon the licensed premises, in v1o]at10n
of Rule 1 of State RQBULdthHb No. 20.7

The evidence shows that the three minors were in defendant!'s
premises for a few minutes at some time between 9:00 P.M. and 10:00 P.M.
on January 15, 1944. Each minor had one drink. The question to be
decided is whether they were served beer or a non-alcoholic beverage.
The drinks in question were not seized and, hence, 1 do not have the
benefit of a chemical analysis. The alleged sales of alcoholic bever-
ages were not otherwise corroborated and the case, therefore, presents
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a sguare conflict between the test imony of the three minors and the
testimony glvnn by various credible witnesses produced on_behali
of defendant

: : Thomas --- testified that while standing at the bar with
Joseph —---, he ordéred three beers from Thomas Durilap, the bartenuer;
that he and Joseph consumed their drinks at the bar and passed the
third glass to Lawrence --- who was seated at a table. The two other
minors corroborated his testimony.

On behalf of defendant, Thomas Dunlap, the bartender, testi-
fied that he saw only one of the minors, namely, Thomasg ---, at the
bar; that the miner asked for "three birchest; that he. (the bartender)
thereupon opened a quart Hottle of birch beer and filled three glasses
from the bottle. Dunlap further testified that, shortly thereafter,
someone reported that a OLAbubOOh was missing and he thereupon asked |
that the police be‘notifl,d One of the mincrs was subsequently
charged by the local police with haviang taken the pocketbook. Henry
Schneider, superintendent of a coal yard, testified that he was in
defendant's premises on the evening of January 15 and that he saw the
minor, Thomas == standing at the bar, and that. hc hpdrd him order
"three glasses of birch," which were ourveﬁ out of a bottle. Albert
Sisco, manager of a bu°1n* s in Passaic, testified that he also was
present in the 710Lpscd premiscs on uhh evening of January 15; that
he was seated on a svool at the ba and heard the minor, Thomas ---,
order birch beer. ne further tOSElflpd that the bartender, Dunlap,
opened a new bottle of birch heer, filled the three glasses and passed
the bottle te him at his reguest. He further says that, within a few
minutes thereafter, a lady complained sﬁe had lost her pocketbook,and
that there was & commotion in the licensed premises. o ’

; These minors were, 1;spec,1 ely, seventeen, Tifteen and
eighteen years of age when Tho z]leg vlolations oceurred. Accord-
ing to their testimony, they had previously visited at least twe other
licensed premises where. they allege they consumed five or more glasses
of beer. Thelr testimeny is conflicting and not peruu'sive - 0On’ the
other hand, it is to be noted that the testimony of the witnesses pro-
duced by the defendant, who has & clear record, fully supperts the
bartender's story that he did not violate R. S. 33.:1-77 or Rule 1 of
State ReguldtldJS No. 20, dﬁ -charged.

' Af'ter hd"1ng ba=e'ully studied the entire record, it is ny

opinion. that, the Department.has failed to:sustain the burden of proof
necessary to .warrant a finding of guilt .in this case and, therefore,

the uhargps will be dismissed. : '

Although the conflict in the test Aony h s been resolved in
the defendant's favor, he must nevertheléss be tremely cautious in
the future concerning tnﬂ service of beJura”ea tu miners at HLS
premises :

Ac srdingly, it is, on this 27th aa, uf April, 194w,

OanRED tnﬁt buo charges herein be axd the same are hereby

U

dismissed.

L. stoo .. CALFEED E. DRIS COLL
e, .- . : oo Lu’ﬂl‘}l”‘:‘olOﬂ r
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13, ¢ DISCIPLINARY- PROCGEEDINGS. '+~ RETAIL -LICENSEE. PURCHASED, ALCUHOLLC
i BEVERAGES FROM NON-LICENSEE, IN VIOLATION- OF.RULE 15 OF ST Th: -
;:uw..nLGULATIONS NO 20-— LICEkbE SUSP NDED rQh BALANCE Uﬂ TERM».;;:

In The Matter of Dis cmpl:nary

\

Proceedlngs agalnst

JOHN GILMABLIN LT A et

1704 Manhdttun Avenue R T B L P A AR P
'Unlon City, New Jersey,.,:ff Lo les o CORCLUSIONS o et
; - AND -QRDER. oo

)
Holder of Plenary'Retail Consump- o
tion Gicense C=117.dssued by the:- )} i
Board of: CQmmlSSlonGPSA"f the RS
Clty of Unlon C:ty peowlve )

P - =T P

-..‘_

Allred E Mouarelll, Eqa.,‘Attorne* Por Def“naant :
Harry Cacte¢baum, Fso., Appearing for Dcpartment oi Alcohollo
RIS S ‘ " Beverage Control. T

BY THE. COMMI&SIGNEI

e _-."' Defendant pleadea non vult, w1th an’ expldnablon, to Tha"
follow1ng charges. : . . ; :

tDuring December 1943 and January and February 1944, you,

a New Jersey retail licensee, without authority of special
permlt, purchased alcoholic beverages from persons who were
not the holders of:a New Jersey manu“ cturer's or wholesaler's
license in. that on-an occasion in December 1943 you purchased
a case of alccholic beverages from Angelo Caruso, and about
two weeks thereafter purchased two cases of alccholic bever-

. ages from Angelo Caruso and Peter Chesna5 and on February 18,
1944 purchased three cases of alcoholic beverages from Pas 1uwle
‘Cesaro and Peter Chesna, a1¢ of which alcocholic beverages had
been stolen from John Bodnarik in Fords, New Jersey; your pur-
chases from the aforesaid nonm¢3cenbee being in vielation of
Rule 15 of State Regulations No. 20.M

At the hearing defendant testified that, in December, 1943,
one of his customers told him that he knew somebody from whom alco-
holic beverages could be purchased, and that the customer assured him
that the goods had not been stolen. Defendant further testified that,
shortly thereafter, this customer and Angelo Caruso came to the li-
censed premises, at which time defendant purchased from Caruso a case
of alcoholic beverages; that, a couple of weeks later, he purchased
from. Caruso and Peter Chesna two additional cases and that, some time
later, he purchased from Chesna and a man named Pdgquale Cesaro three
additional cases of alcoholic beverages. Defendant further testified
that he believed Caruso and Chesna "were running a beer truck®; that
he did not know that the goods werr stolen, and that he a;sumed he was
buying on the black market. . -

The file in this case shows that Angelo Caruso was a former
employee of Dutch Sales Co. Inc., the holder of & limited wholesale.
license, and that, at the times mentioned in the charge, Peter Chesna
and Pasquale Cesaro were emplcyed by the latter company. The Raritan
Township Police, after arresting Chesna in March 1944, obtained a state
ment from him wherein he admitted that, while delivering beer at the
licensed premises of John Bodnarik, he had stolen the cases of liquor
‘which were subseguently sold to defendant Gilmartin.
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It is unnecessary to. dete rmlné JD this’ prOCGQCLﬂg ‘whether
or not defendant had any actual knowledge that the liquor-was stolen.
Apparently he was satisfied to accept the assurance of his custombr,
because he seems to have made no further inguiry from the men wno
made the deliveries to him. He admits that, in violation of Pule 15

State Regulations No. 20, he purchased aloohollo beverasges from
persons who did not hold a pr Jersey manufacturerts or wholesaler's
license and he further admits that he was dealing - on the black market.
mhese violations go to the very root of control. A retdll licensce!s

tock of liquor must be legitimate in origin and purchased- Lrom a
1Lcensea dealer.

I would be inclined .to revoke the license in the instant
case 1f i1t were not for the fact that the licensee'!s ‘prior record-is
clear. Under all the circumstances of this case, I -shall suspend ‘the
license for the balance of its term. Cf. Re Mylor, Bullctin 535,
Item 6, wherein, under circumstances substantialiy similar to the
present case, tho license wes suspended for a period of 51x3y days.'

Accordingly, it is, on this 27th day of April, 1944,

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license €-117,
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Union City to
John Gilmartin for premises 1704 Manhattan Avenue, Union City, be and
the same is hefehy suspended for the balance of Jua term, effective
at 3:00 A.M. M vy 3, 1944.

New Jersey State Library



